## CRESCENT TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION 27-2022

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CRESCENT TOWNSHIP, ETABLISHING THE PROGRAM CRITERIA FOR THE VOLUNTEER SERVICE CREDIT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Crescent Township has adopted Crescent Township Ordinance No. 590, establishing a Volunteer Service Credit Program in compliance with Act 172 of 2016, on November 9, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE it is resolved that the Program Criteria for the Volunteer Service Credit Program is established as follows:

## 1. A volunteer shall:

- 1. Participate in at least 18 training events and respond to 7.5% of emergency calls in the calendar year.
- Those also qualifying for the tax credit are those who contribute at least 76 hours in Administrative and other support services, including but not limited to fundraising, facility or Equipment maintenance, and financial bookkeeping; and/or Events or projects that aid the financial viability, emergency response or operational readiness of a volunteer fire company.
- 3. Those meeting at least fifty percent (50%) of the 1.A and fifty percent (50%) of the 1.B Requirement shall also have attained the standard.
- 2. A volunteer shall complete any and all required training associated with the position; and
- 3. The Volunteer Service Credit Program is available to residents of Crescent Township who are volunteers of Crescent Township Volunteer Fire Department; and
- 4. The eligibility period will be from January 1<sup>ST</sup> until December 31<sup>ST</sup> of each year; and
- 5. The Chief PF the Crescent Township Volunteer Fire Department shall keep specific records of each volunteer's activities in a service log. The Chief will present the notarized eligibility list to the Township Manager no later than January 31st of each year.

**RESOLVED AND ENACTED** at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the **9**<sup>th</sup> day of **November**, **2022**.

ATTEST:

Janice Adamski, Township Manager

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT:

Todd Miller, President, Board of Commissioners